

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRINDA COATES, etc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC21 -175

L.T. Nos.: 5D19-2549

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO
COMPANY,

1997-CA-004541-O

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Courtney Brewer
cbrewer@bishopmills.com
Jonathan Martin
jmartin@bishopmills.com
Bailey Howard
bhoward@bishopmills.com
service@bishopmills.com
(secondary)
Bishop & Mills, PLLC
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

John S. Mills
jmills@bishopmills.com
Bishop & Mills, PLLC
1 Independent Drive
Suite 1700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Attorneys for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 10/27/2021 06:40:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The question should be answered based on the narrowness of the issue presented with the primary focus on the applicable written laws..... 23

 II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in upholding the \$16 million punitive damages award under Florida law..... 27

 A. The award is supported by all factors that do not relate to compensatory damages. 28

 B. No statute applies a hard cap on the ratio of punitive to compensatory damages. 38

 C. There is no judicially created cap on the ratio in Florida. 41

 III. The district court erred in concluding that the Constitution imposes a cap on the ratio of punitive to compensatory damages..... 43

 A. The issue is governed by the non-textual, substantive protections that the Supreme Court has read into the Due Process Clause. 44

 B. The award is constitutional because it is fully supported by the Supreme Court’s due process jurisprudence. 47

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Angrand v. Key</i> , 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995)	62
<i>Arab Termite & Pest Control of Fla., Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 409 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1982)	42
<i>Ault v. Lohr</i> , 538 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1989)	42, 43
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Glenville</i> , 252 So. 3d 1120 (Fla. 2018)	36
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	46, 48, 54, 55, 59, 61, 62
<i>Bould v. Touchette</i> , 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	37, 42
<i>Braddock v. Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co.</i> , 80 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1955)	63
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	44
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	33
<i>Capone v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 116 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2013)	57
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	41, 44, 46, 61
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	4, 27, 37, 41, 42, 43

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Johnston</i> , 592 So. 2d 1054 (Ala. 1992)	57
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. R. App. P. 9.120 & 9.210</i> , 307 So. 3d 626 (Fla. 2020)	24
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	26, 28
<i>Joab, Inc. v. Thrail</i> , 245 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	37
<i>Lassitter v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 349 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1976)	42
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sadow</i> , 43 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	53
<i>Lehman v. Spencer Ladd’s, Inc.</i> , 192 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1965)	37
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , 123 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	52-53
<i>Martin v. United Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 314 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 1975)	57
<i>McKendry v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994)	36
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	27
<i>Odom v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 254 So. 3d 268 (Fla. 2018)	34, 58, 62
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	48, 49, 59, 60

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Coates</i> , 308 So. 3d 1068 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020)	passim
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	38, 53, 59
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Schleider</i> , 273 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)	57
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 118 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	53
<i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2017)	passim
<i>Schwarz v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 355 P.3d 931 (Or. Ct. App. 2015)	56
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	passim
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	45, 60, 61, 63, 65
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006)	54
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 176 P.3d 1255 (Or. 2008)	60

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 768.72, Fla. Stat. (1997)	29
§ 768.725, Fla. Stat. (2021)	30

§ 768.73, Fla. Stat. (1997)	2, 13, 35, 36, 38, 39
§ 768.73, Fla. Stat. (2021)	39
§ 768.735, Fla. Stat. (2021)	40
§ 768.736, Fla. Stat. (2021)	40
§ 768.74, Fla. Stat. (1997)	31, 32, 35, 36, 37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	44
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	64
Ch. 99-225, Laws of Fla.	29, 30

SECONDARY SOURCES

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) App. C PD 1	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal</i> <i>Texts</i> 183-85 (2012)	36
